- Monday, October 27, 2003, the Sabine County Commissioners’ Court

met 1n regular session. The following members of Court were present:

. Jack Leath . County Judge
. Keith Clark Commissioner Pct. #1
Lynn Smith Commissioner Pct. #2
. Doyle Dickerson Commissioner Pct. #3
Fayne Warner Commissioner Pct. #4
Janice McDamel County Clerk

Judge Leath called the meeting to order and Bro. Clarence Howell led
the Court in prayer. .

__ Judge Leath and the Court showed Bro Howell a framed plcture of
himself and asked his permission to hang the picture along with an
appropriate plaque in the Commissioners’ Courtroom in honor of his service
t§ the Court. Bro. Howell accepted.

Agenda item #1-General Business .

Commissioner Clark moved to approve the minutes as written for the
October 13 regular session of Court. Commissioner Warner seconded. All
voted for. Motion carried.

County Clerk, Janice McDaniel, told the Court that in the last
legislative session it was passed that the Clerk attest to the minutes of Court
after each meeting and that the Commissioners’ Court only approve them at
the end of the session. She said she is not clear on what is considered a
Court session. Janice is asking the Court if we could continue as we have
been doing and the Court approve the minutes at the beginning of each
meeting. That way if there is a problem, it will not be a month or maybe six
months before it is corrected.

. The Court said they like it the way it is now and agree to leave it
alone. n} '
~ This was a discussion only and ﬂg hction was taken
. Agenda item #2-Lipg J i | Transfdps Ch
 Commissioner Snii&q %&Wed to apfﬁove the line item transfe#& for
precinct #4. Commlsswﬂé;r w}bj‘k secm{&éd All voted for. Moudﬁ carried.

See attached copies. _ : &8




Commissioner Smith moved to approve the line item u'énsfers for the
Tax Office. Commissioner Clark seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.
See attached copy.

Commissioner Clark moved to approve the line item transfers for the
Hotel/Motel fund. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for. Motion
carried. See attached copy. _

Commissioner Dickerson moved to approve the line item transfers for
Precinct #1. Commissioner Wamer seconded. All voted for. Motion
carried. See attached copy.

. Commissioner Clark moved to approve the line item transfers for
Precinct #3. Commissioner Smith seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.
See attached copy. |

| Commissioner Clark moved to approve the line item transfers for
Precinct #2. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for. .Motion
carried. See attached copies.

Agenda 1tem #4-Discuss & Poss1bly Take Acuon on Trust Bid for Lot
599 mPendleton Harbor

. Cfnﬁmlssmner Warner said he checked the lot out and he recommends
that we accept the bid for the lot. )

Commissioner Clark moved to accept the bid of $150.00 from Chris
Nowlin for lot 599 in Pendleton Harbor. Commissioner Warner seconded.
All voted for. Motion carried. See attached copy. ,

~ Agenda item #5-Set Contribution Rate for County District Retirement
Judge Leath moved to set the rate at 3. 75 percent Commissioner
Smlt’n seconded. All voted for. Motion carried. See attached copies.

Agenda item #6-Discuss & Take Action on Contract for Office of
Community Rural Affairs |

Judge Leath moved to table this item to the next regular Court
meeting. Commissioner Clark seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Agenda item #7-Permit for Contractors to be Addressed

Faye said she would like to take this before the Chamber of
Commerce before she comes before the Court with it. She asked the Court
to put it on the next Court agenda.

Agenda item #3-Reports " Q»é & P, (_g ( (?[




Commissioner Clark moved to accept the reports from the Treasurer,
Tax Office, County Clerk and Visitor’s Bureau. Commissioner Smith
seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Sherniff’s deputy Chad Murray told the Court that the jail has had 30
days of being under population and they will be requesting for re-
certification. This was accomplished without having to pay another County
for boarding any prisoners.

Agenda item #8-Pay Accounts and Salaries

Commissioner Smith moved to pay the accounts and salaries.
Commissioner Clark seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Commissioner Warner moved to adjourn. Commissioner Dickerson

seconded. Meeting adjourned.

COUNTY JUDGE

M W COMMISSIONER PCT. #1

COMMISSIONER PCT. #2

COMMISSIONER PCT. #3

ez srec_—~  COMMISSIONER PCT. #4

COUNTY CLERK

Yk



1l

]

il

Run Date: 10/24/03 10:19:58 AM Venidor Detall Ledger (Unpald invoices - Payment Detail) Page !
GENERAL FUND :
Ledger as of . 10/24/03

AFFORDABLE FLUMBING

INVOICE: 393291 DATE: 102403  DUE: 1208/03
NEW FAUCETA TRAP 2ND FLOOR WOME! 6450408 $120.37 $120.37
INVOICE 383291 TOTALS: $12037 $0.00 $0.00 $120.37
AFPORDABLE PLUMBING TOTALS: $120.57 $0.00 v $120.37
ANGL ANGLER'S PRINTING & PUBLISHING
INVOICE: 102083 _ DATE: 102403  DUE: 12008003
1000- s uE i 1¢ ‘ . w0 $262.50 o - $262.00
> INVOICE 102403 YOTALS: $262:80 $0.00 $2.00 T %2620
ANGLER'S PRINTING & PUBLISHING TOTALS: $202.00 $a.00 $0.00 $262.00
ATNT ATEY
INVOICE:  4097672206/1003 OATE: 1W2483  DUE: 120043
ACCET32 1680321 001 6420.580 $0.51 $0.61
INVOICE 4007672266/1003 TOTALS: %081 $0.00 $0.00 $0.81
ATET TOTALS: $0.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.81

MNVOICE: 00077 DATE: 142403  BUE: 120803
3 13MWZWK 3034 €540.560 $68.65 $68.65
DISCOUNT +6540.560 ($8.88) , ($8.88)

INVOICE 00077 TOTALS: $61.97 $0.00 $0.00 $61.97
BASION'S DEPT. STORE #10 TOTALS: 0197 $0.00 %0.00 o

BROK BROOKSHIRE BROTHERS, INC.

INVOICE: 1108151 DATE: 12403  DUE: 1200803
2- KIW1 BLACK 6542.560 $7.38 $7.38
5 FOLGERS COFFEE 542560 $21.95 $21.95

INVOICE 1166151 TOTALS: $35.33 $0.00 $0.00 8.3
BROOKSHIRE BROTHERS, INC. TOTALS: $3533 $0.00 $0.00 $3533 I
CONN  CONN'S PEST CONTROL
INVOICE: 102403 DATE: 104303  DUE: 142TR03

“V - Denotes Voifed Check Entries



Il

L

Run Date: 10/24/03 10:19:58 AM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid Invoices - Payment Detalil) Page 2
GENERAL FUND
Ledger as of : 10/24/03
Description —BSCOUNt Amount JDiscount  __AmountPaid ___Check Date CheckNumber Bank ___ Batance
ANNUAL TERMITE RENEWAL 6450.408 $500.00 $500.00
INVOICE 102403 TOTALS: $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
CONN'S PEST CONTROL TOTALS: $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
CSHI COLLEGE STATION HILTON
INVOICE: 102403 DATE: 10/24/03 DUE: 120803
2- ROOMS 4- NIGHTSN.G. YOUNG CONF.  6470.409 $708.48 $786.48
INVOICE 102403 TOTALS: $700.48 $0.00 $0.00 $706.48
COLLEGE STATION HILTON TOTALS: $708.48 $0.00 $0.00 $708.48
DIAS DIAMOND ROCK
INVOICE: 384081 DATE: 1072403 DUE: 1200083
UNLEADED z 6335.560 $26.00 $26.00
{ INVOICE 384091 TOTALS: $28.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.00
DIAMOND SHAMROCK TOTALS: $28.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.00
DOBA DONNA
INVOICE: 102403 DATE: 10/24/03 DUE: 1200003
5- DAYS MEALSN.G. J CONFER 6470.499 ' $125.00 $125.00
g INVOICE 102403 TOTALS: $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00
T~ DONNA LEE BARRERA TOTALS: $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $128.00
DOBU DONNA MARIE BUFFALOW
INVOICE: 102403 DATE: 10/24/03 DUE: 12/06/03
5- DAYS MEALS/V.G. YOUNG CONFER 6470.480 $125.00 $125.00
INVOICE 102403 TOTALS: $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00
DONNA MARSE BUFFALOW TOTALS: $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00
DORO DONALD ROACH
INVOICE: 477334 DATE: 10/24/03 DUE: 12/08/03 :
SERVICE A/C JP#{ 6450.408 $37.50 $37.50
INVOICE 47733 TOTALS: $37.50 $0.00 $0.00 $31.%0
INVOICE: 417338 DATE: 10/24/03 DUE: 12/08/03
SERVICE A/C REWIRE TO MOTOR 6450.580 $45.00 $45.00

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries




‘ Run Date: 10/24/03 10:19:58 AM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid invoices - Payment Detall) Page 3

GENERAL FUND
Ledger as of : 10/24/03
INVOICE 477335 TOTALS: $45.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45.00
] DONALD ROACH TOTALS: $82.50 $0.00 $0.00 $82.50
OOWA DOYLE'WATSON
‘INVOICE: 102383 DATE: 102383  DUE: 120783
10- EARLY-AMERICAN PULL HANDLES €310.405 $34.90 SM0
TAX 6310.405 $288 s2.08
INVOICE 102303 TOTALS: $ar.78 $0.00 $0.00 s37.78
DOYLE WATSON TOTALS: sIT.T8 $0.90 $0.00 sIT.78
EEMS EASTEX EMS AMBULANCE SERVICE
INVOICE: 11 DATE: 102403  DUE: 120803
AMBULANCE SERVICE 6325.409 $4,058.00 $4.958.00
INVOICE 11 TOTALS: $4,998.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,958.00
EXXO EXXONMOBIL
INVOICE: CTUSTSS DATE: 102403  DUE: 1200843
14.79 GAL UNLEAD @ 1.14 < 8335.500 $21.00 $21.00
INVOICE CTUG758 TOTALS: $21.00 $0.00 $0.00 . $21.00
INVOICE:  B732541 DATE: 102483  DUG: 1200003
1658 GAL UNKEEAD @ 145 e~ 6335.560 $24.19 $24.19
INVOICE D732541 TOTALS: $24.19 $0.00 '$0.00 $24.19
, r} JEXXONMOBIL TOTALS: $5.10 " 20.00 "
GALL GALL'S INC.
| wvoicE: see17st0 DATE: 102403  DUE: 12/08/03
i 1- GOLD STAR BADGE 6540.960 $48.99 $46.99
1- FULL COLOR STATE CENTER SEAL 6540.560 $5.00 $5.00
SHIPPING 8540560 $1.65 $1.05
INVOICE 566177510 TOTALS: $53.64 $0.00 $0.00 $53.64
—l GALL'S INC. TOTALS: $53.64 $0.00 $0.00 $53.64

|  HAMM  HAMMOCK FURNITURE & APPLIANCE
*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries



Run Date: 10/24/03 10:19:58 AM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid Invoices - Pamt Detail) Page 4
GENERAL FUND
Ledger as of : 10/24/03
—] Description Account —Amount Discount __AmountPeid ___ Check Date Check Number Bank Balance
INVOICE: ACCH437 DATE: 10/16/03 DUE: 11/30/03
1- HOOVER VACCUM 6310408 $279.95 $279.95
BAGS 6310.408 $8.99 $8.99
— INVOICE ACC#437 TOTALS: $288.94 $0.00 $0.00 §288.94
; HAMMOCK FURNITURE & APPLIANCE TOTALS: $288.94 $0.00 $0.00 $288.94
JOTO JOHN BRENDAN TONER
INVOICE: 102303 DATE: 10/2303 DUE: 12007003
762 MILES @ .345/LAMB & GOATS 4-H 6470.685 $262.80 $262.99
INVOICE 102303 TOTALS: $2602.80 $0.00 $0.00 $262.80
JOHN BRENDAN TONER TOTALS: $262.99 $0.00 $0.00 202.8
KERR KERR CONSUL & SUPPORT
INVOICE: 6458 , DATE: 10/18/03 DUE: 112003
CRYSTAL REPORT WRITER 8.9 0501497 $199.00 $190.00
FREIGHT rd 0501497 $0.00 $9.00
r INVOICE 6453 TOTALS: $208.00 $0.00 $0.00 $208.00
KERR CONSULTING & SUPPORT TOTALS: $208.00 $0.00 $0.00 $208.00
LONE LONE STAR S
INVOICE: 23510 DATE: 10/2403 DUE: 120803
3- /S MENS POLYESTER 6540.580 $137.25 $137.25
4- L/S MENS POLYESTER ¢, 6540.560 $154.00 $154.00
SHIPPING 6540.580 $5.00 $3.00
INVOICE 23510 TOTALS: $206.25 $0.00 $0.00 $208.25
LONE STAR UNIFORMS TOTALS: $208.25 $0.00 $0.00 $208.25
MIAD MICHAEL J. ADAMS
INVOICE: CAUSE#N0S-087 DATE: 10/24/08 DUE: 120003
CAUSE NO. 03-087/ LEROY RASH 6531.426 $250.00 $250.00
INVOICE CAUSEN03-067 TOTALS: $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00
INVOICE: CALSE#2580 DATE: 10/24003 DUE: 12/08/03
CAUSE NO. 2550/ JUSTIN DAVIS 6531.435 $500.00 $500.00
— INVOICE CAUSE#2550 TOTALS: $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries




“ Run Date: 10/24/03 10:19:58 AM ‘Vendor Detall Ledger (Unpaid invoices - Payment Detail) Page 5

GENERAL FUND
Ledger as of : 10/24/03

INVOKCE: CAUSERS047 DATE: 102483  DUE: 120003
CAUSE NO. 6047/ JAMES GANDY -6531.435 $250.00 $250.00
f INVOICE CAUSEN6047 TOTALS: $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 T $25000
— MICHAEL J. ADAMS TOTALS:  $1,000.00 $0.00 v $1.800.00

. NAPH  NAPAAUTO PARTS - HEMPHILL

| IMVOICE: 273053 DATE: 102403  DUE: 1200803
1- CONNECTOR 6451580 $1.90 | $1.90
INVOICE 273055 TOTALS: $19 $0.00 $0.00 519

BVOKE W20 BATE: 102403  BUE: 129000
+ TUFE STU 6451.580 $2.99 $290
INVOICE 274120 TOTALS: 5299 %0.00 $0.00 529

INVOICE: 274133 DATE: 102483  DUE: 1200083
1 FUEL FATER 451.500 #1255 $1285
INVOICE 274133 TOTALS: 1255 $0.00 %80 $1285

© . INVOICE: 274300 DATE: 1024083  DUE: 120043
1- TUFE STUFF $451.560 $290 $2.90
INVOICE 274360 TOTALS: 29 $0.00 $0.00 29

WVOICE: 214723 BATE: 142403  SUE: 1200003
1- BATTERY 481.580 $63.95 $63.95
CORE DEPOSIT €451.560 $4.00 $4.00
ENVIRONMENT CHARGE 8451.500 $3.00 $3.00
CORE CHARGE : 6451.580 (84.00) (54.00)
- - INVOICE 274723 TOTALS: $66.95 $0.00 $0.00 $68.95

wwoKe: 274788 f T U
2 TUFF STUFF X 451.5%0 $5.98 $5.98
INVOICE 274760 TOTALS: $5.96 $0.00 $0.00 %%

INVOICE: 27499 DATE: 102403  DUE: 1210803
1- FISHEYE 6451.500 3879 879
INVOICE 274950 TOTALS: 679 %0.00 $0.00 ‘ 679

INVOICE: 278570 DATE: 102403  DUE: 120883
2-PENN 10W30 6451.580 sa78 $3.78
1 INVOICE 275570 TOTALS: $3.78 %0.00 $0.00 378



|

—

=
—

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries

Run Date: 10/24/03 10:19:58 AM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid invoices - Payment Detail) Page 6
GENERAL FUND
Ledger as of : 10/24/03
Description Agcount —Amount —Discount ___AmountPaid ___Check Dats Check Number Bank Balance
INVOICE: 275508 DATE: 10/2403  DUE: 12/00/03
1- SWITCH 6451.560 $26.49 $26.49
1- FUEL FILTER 6451.560 $12.55 $12.55
INVOICE 275588 TOTALS: $30.04 $0.00 $0.00 $39.04
INVOICE: 275504 DATE: 1072403  DUE: 1210803
4 MINIFUSE 6451.560 $3.96 $3.96
INVOICE 275504 TOTALS: $3.96 $0.00 $0.00 $3.96
INVOICE: 275613 DATE: 10/2403  DUE: 1208003
1-BULB 6451.560 $3.87 $3.87
INVOICE 275813 TOTALS: $3.67 $0.00 $0.00 $3.67
INVOICE: 275638 DATE: 1072403  DUE: 1200803
1- SWITCH 6451.500 (826.49) ($26.49)
INVOICE 275636 TOTALS: ($28.49) $0.00 $0.00 ($26.49)
INVOICE: 275784 DATE: 102483  DUE: 12000003
1- GRINDING od 6451500 $3.90 $3.09
’ INVOICE 275764 TOTALS: $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.99
NAPA AUTO PARTS - HEMPHILL TOTALS: $130.39 $0.00 $0.00 $130.39
PPOS POSTMASTER
INVOICE: 102403 DATE: 102483  DUE: 1208003
ROLL OF 100 STAMPS 6315.400 $37.00 $37.00
INVOICE 102403 TOTALS: $37.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37.00
POSTMASTER TOTALS: $37.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37.00
PRAB PRITCHARD & ABBOTT, INC.
INVOICE: 18674 DATE: 10/2403  DUE: 120803
ONLINE CONTRACT/ NOV. INSTALLMENT  8543.490 $5,053.00 $5,055.00
INVOICE 15671 TOTALS: $5,058.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,035.00
PRITCHARD & ABBOTT, INC. TOTALS: $5,058.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,055.00
Quco QUILL CORPORATION
INVOICE: 4162076 DATE: 100803  DUE: 11/20003
1- BOX 8TD CHISEL PT STAPLES 6310.405 $0.79 $0.79
1- BOX ENVELOPES W/O WINDOW 6310.405 $4.99 $4.99



Run Date: 10/24/03 10:18:58 AM

Vendor Detall Ledger (Unpaid invoices - Payment Detall)

GENERAL FUND
‘Ledger as of : 10/24/03
3- ROLLS INVISIBLE TAPE 6310.405 s2.97 297
‘ 1- TAPE DISPENSER §310.405 $229 $229
; 1-#1 GEM CUIPS 6310.405 229 $229
_ 1- MONTMLY DESK PAD 6310405 $2.90 $2.99
= SMALL GRDER CHARGE €310.405 $2.50 $250
FREIGHT. 6310406 24 294
#IVOICE 4162076 TOTALS: 278 $0.00 %50 s
INVOICE: 4383627 DATE: 12403  DUE: 120803
2-37vmNn. 6310490 $11.98 $11.98
2- SWINGLINE DESKTOP STAPLER 6310499 $25.98 $25.09
1- PNE-INKED RECEIVED 16310480 4.9 sen
_ 5- 43°X53" CHAIRMAT WiLIP ‘6310490 . $00.95 $00.98
1‘ INVOICE 4363627 TOTALS: $14290 $0.00 $0.00 $142.90
; , QUILL CORPORATION TOYALS: “$105.06 080 20.00 T
STEM STEVE MILLER )
INVOICE: 102488 OATE: 103483  DUE: 120083
290 NILES @ 4%/ 917-10/1503 84414857 $100.03 _ $100.05
INVOICE 102403 TOTALS: $100.05 $0.00 $0.00 $100.05
STEVE MILLER TOTALS: $100.05 e $0.00 $100.05
TAMR TAMMY REEVES .
INVOICE: 162403 BATE: 10/2403  DUE: 120883
5- DAYSMEALS 6470409 $125.00 $125.00
, 300 MILES @ .345/ COLLEGE STATION 6470490 $127.30 $127.30
INVOICE 102403 TOTALS: $252.30 $0.00 $6.00 $252.30
TAMMY REEVES TOTALS: $252.30 %000 %0 $202.90
TPHA TEXAS PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOC.
INVOICE: 102303 DATE: 102303  BUE: 12073
VITAL STAT. ANNUAL CONFER. DEC 79 6470.403 $110.00 $110.00
INVOICE 102303 TOTALS: $110.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00
TEXAS PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOC. TOTALS: $110.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00
WEST WEST GROUP PAYMENT CENTER
*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries



Ll

Run Dats: 10/24/03 10:19:58 AM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpalid invoices - Payment Detail) Page 8
GENERAL FUND

Ledger as of : 10/24/03

Description fccount_ Amount Piscout __ AmountPeld __Check Date Check Number Bark _ Balance
INVOICE: 903199237 DATE: 10/2203 DUE: 120703

TX PENAL CODE ANNO 2003-2004 6524.403 $86.50 $08.50
TX PENAL CODE 2004 6524.403 $80.00 $60.00
INVOICE 805158237 TOTALS: $148.50 $0.00 $0.00 $148.50
WEST GROUP PAYMENT CENTER TOTALS: $140.30 $0.00 $0.00 $146.50
LEDGER TOTALS: $15,273.88 $0.00 $0.00 $15.273.85
] - ] L

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries



I

Rk

HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL
- Py

Janice McDaniel
County Judge County Clerk
smm\mmmmz SIGN FOR PAYME!
Keith Clark ' Lynn Smith
-Cemmissioner Pct. 1 Commissioner Pct. 2
Cg&; wzmmmnmu
Fayne Wamer
Commissioner Pct. 4

AN

€

E Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court October 27, 2003.




I

L

Run Date: 10/24/03 10:22:18 AM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpald invoices - Payment Detail) Page 1

ROAD AND BRIDGES
Ledger as of : 10/24/03
Description Account Amount Discount ___AmountPaid ___Check Dale Check Number Bank ____ Balance
BIG4 BIG "4", INC.
INVOICE: 325187 DATE: 10/07/03 DUE: 10/07/03
96 YRDS ROAD BASE @ $6.00 6377.603 $576.00 $576.00
INVOICE 325187 TOTALS: $576.00 $0.00 $0.00 $576.00
INVOICE: 325200 DATE: 101003 DUE: 10/10/03
132 YRDS ROAD BASE @ $6.00 6377.803 $792.00 $792.00
INVOICE 325200 TOTALS: $782.00 $0.00 $0.00 $792.00
INVOICE: 325211 DATE: 10/14/03 DUE: 10/14/03
36 YRDS ROAD BASE @ $68.00 6377.603 $216.00 $216.00
INVOICE 325211 TOTALS: $216.00 $0.00 $0.00 '$216.00
INVOICE: 325214 DATE: 10/1303 DUE: 10/18/03
108 YRDS ROAD BASE @ $6.00 6377.803 $648.00 $846.00
INVOICE 325214 TOTALS: $648.00 $0.00 $0.00 $848.00
INVOICE: 2 DATE: 10/17/03 DUE: 10/1703
158 YRDS ROAD BASE @ $6. ; 6377.603 $836.00 $936.00
INVOICE 325226 TOTALS: $638.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0836.00
INVOICE: 328231 DATE: 10/20/03 DUE: 10/20/03
96 YRDS SPECIAL MIX @ $4.50, 6377.604 $432.00 $432.00
INVOICE 325231 TOTALS: $432.00 $0.00 $0.00 $432.00
INVOICE: 328237 J TE: 10/2103 DUE: 10/21/03
216 YRDS ROAD BASE @ $6.00 6377.803 $1,296.00 $1,296.00
INVOICE 325237 TOTALS: $1,206.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,296.00
=4, INC. TOTALS: $4,896.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,806.00
CAPC CLEVELAND ASPHALT PRODUCTS CO.
INVOICE: 14684 DATE: 10/7/03 DUE: 10/17/03
2413.75 GAL @ .80 6378.002 $1,831.00 $1,831.00
INVOICE 14664 TOTALS: $1,931.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,931.00
CLEVELAND ASPHALT PRODUCTS CO. TOTALS: $1,931.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,931.00
DUN DURACO INDUSTRIES, INC.
INVOICE: 21006 DATE: 10/16/03 DUE: 10/46/03
DURAPATCHER 0653.602 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries



|
i
1

—_—

11

Run Date: 10/24/03 10:22:18 AM

Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid Invoices - Payment Detall)

ROAD AND BRIDGES
Ledger as of : 10/24/03
Degcription Aecount Amount Discoynt
INVOICE 21905 TOTALS: $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
INVOICE: 21908 DATE: 10/23103 DUE: 10/23/03
DURATANK 6653.602 $1,500.00
INVOICE 21908 TOTALS: $1.500.00 $0.00 $0.00
DURACO INDUSTRIES, INC. TOTALS: $4,900.00 90.90 090
GEGB GEO. P. BANE, INC.
WHIVOICE: 01046703 DATE: 10MTA3 DUE: 10MTN)
1- ELBOW HOSE $398.602 - $15.05
PREIGHT 8358.602 $3.29
*NVOICE 01846705 TOTALS: $1844 -$0.00 $0.00
GEO. P. BANE, INC. TOTALS: $18.44 $0.00 90.00
GMWS G-M WATER SUPPLY CORP.
INVOICE: 126211063 DATE: 16/2303 DUE: 162503
WATER SitL 6440.002 $20.15
INVOICE 1262/1003 TOTALS: $20.18 $0.08 $0.00
G-M WATER SUPPLY CORP. TOTALS: $29.18 $0.00 $0.00
GRCO GREVEMBERG GOMMUNICATIONS, INC
INVOICE: 2178 DATE: 10/M003 DUE: 1011003
1- EXTENSION SPEAKER 06852.003 $10.00
17" BODY MOUNT COAX 3 0852.003 $17.00
1- PL-250 CRIMP-FOR RG-58 0052.003 $3.00
FIELD LABOR 0852.003 $80.00
INVOICE 2176 TOTALS: $90.00 $0.00 080
INVOICE: 2174 DATE: 1672303 BDUE: 1072303
17 BODY MOUNT COAX 6652.601 $17.00
1- WIDE BAND 14 WAVE 6652.001 $37.00
1- MINI UHF CRIMP FOR RG-58 6852.001 $3.15
FIELD LABOR 6652.601 $60.00
INVOICE 2174 TOTALS: $117.18 $0.00 $0.00
INVOICE: 2175 DATE: 1872303 DUE: 10/23/03
FIELD tABOR 6652.002 $60.00

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries

$3,000.00

$1,500.00
$1,500.90

$15.05

$18.44

$18.44

$29.15
$29.15

$20.13

$10.00 I

$17.00
$3.00
$00.80

$17.00
$37.00

$.15
$00.00

$17.15 '

$60.00



Al

|1

Run Date; 10/24/03 10:22:18 AM

Vendor Detall Ledger (Unpaid invoices - Payment Detall)
ROAD AND BRIDGES '

Ledger as of : 10/24/03

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries

Description Account Amount ___ Discount  AmountPsid _ CheckDate CheckNumber Bank __ Balance
INVOICE 2175 TOTALS: $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00
GREVEMBERG COMMUNICATIONS, INC TOTALS: $267.18 $0.00 $0.00 $267.15
LETC LETCO - GROUP
INVOICE: 8371712 DATE: 1072303 DUE: 10/2303
21.23 TONS ROAD BASE @ $13.00 6377.602 $275.89 $275.99
INVOICE 8371712 TOTALS: $275.99 $0.00 $0.00 $275.99
INVOICE: 8371754 DATE: 10/23/03 DUE: 10/2303
22.90 TONS ROAD BASE @ $13.00 6377.602 $297.70 $297.70
INVOICE 8371754 TOTALS: $297.70 $0.00 $0.00 $297.70
INVOICE: 8371764 DATE: 10/23/03 DUE: 1072303
.11 TONS ROAD BASE @ $13 6377.602 $287.43 $287.43
INVOICE 8371784 TOTALS: $287.43 $0.00 $0.00 $287.43
INVOICE: 8372903 DATE: 10/2303 DUE: 10/2303 .
20.88 TONS ROAD BASE @ $13. 8377.602 $271.18 $271.18
INVOICE 8372563 TOTALS: $271.18 $0.00 $0.00 $271.18
INVOICE: 8372803 DATE: 1072303 DUE: 10/2303
21.41 TONS ROAD BASE @ $13. 6377.602 $278.33 $278.33
e INVOICE 8372565 TOTALS: $2780.33 $0.00 $0.00 $278.33
INVOICE: 8373108 DATE: 102303 DUE: 1072303
20.67 TONS ROAD BASE @ $13. 6377.602 $268.71 $260.71
INVOICE 8373108 TOTALS: $268.71 $0.00 $0.00 $260.71
LETCO - GROUP TOTALS: $1,679.34 $0.00 $0.00 $1,679.34
RUPS RURAL PIPE & SUPPLY
INVOICE: 21937 DATE: 100803 DUE: 100603
4- 18" X 20’ CULVERTS 6371.004 $524.00 $524.00
INVOICE 21957 TOTALS: $524.00 $0.00 $0.00 $524.00
RURAL PIPE & SUPPLY TOTALS: $524.00 $0.00 $0.00 $524.00
VERI VERIZON
INVOICE: = 409-808-0040/1003 DATE: 10/2303 DUE: 10/2303
ACCH# 61 Y409 4130670867 04 6420.603 $5.43 $5.43



|l

Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid invoices - Payment Detail)
ROAD AND BRIDGES
Ledger as of : 10/24/03

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries

Leoount Amount_ Digcount Paid
INVOICE 409-506-9040/1003 TOTALS: $5.43 $0.00 $0.00
VERIZON TOTALS: $5.43

LEDGER TOTALS: $43,850.91 $0.00 900
SAPRIENCTIT




Jack Leath Janice McDaniel

County Judge County Clerk
8GN HERE FOR PAvaT APPRZ -
Keith Clark
Commissioner Pct. 1 Commissioner Pct. 2
RE ROR PAYMENT APPROVAL SIGN Z FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL
Doyle Dickerson Fayne Warner
Commissioner Pct. 3 Commissioner Pct. 4

R

;g Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court October 27, 2003.



SO HOOYD POPIOA SOJOUeQ - A, _

:

00'08% 0008 ﬂ SVLIO0L A3OaT
W' wos 00’3698 :SWLOL SNOLLNI0O 301440 GVRIL _
s 00’08 00’1898 STVL0L SI0E IDIOANI
0SS SLL0KE9 SIOUVHD TEAVHL s
00'Sis SL1°0159 HOav =z
00°'16S$ SL1°0159 UIALNRID XTIING ISY MdH /11 Nd
o0 3N oz :alva SPORC  ADNOANI
SNOILLNTOS 301440 AVRIL avnd
€O/F2/0L - JO S8 Jebipe]
GNN3 NOLLN3 LN QYOO N
(1e3eQ JUswing - seajeau} predun) selpe jweq Jopue WV ¥5:ZZ:01 CO/HFT/0) ‘g umy




1

|

ik

812 HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL
Janice McDaniel

County Clerk

SIGN HERE FOR PA%%-ENT APPROVAL SIGN z FOR PAYMENT gOVAL

Keith Clark Lynn Smith
Commissioner Pct. 1 Commissioner Pct. 2

SIGN Z FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Fayne Wamer
Commissioner Pct. 4

Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court October 27, 2003.

Rkl



- —— b ] -
cosIes wes o tS'0188 $V1I0A ¥3IOaT
£S'01$ wes e0cs S90S :SWAOL NOZRIZA
£5'918 0008 0003 ~2 1V STVAOL €001/ 2Z¥)-29.L-809 SOIOANE
€501 sns
- So/20%) :3Na SosZ0L AUVE

00°009% 00'es8 oo'es 00°0008 SIVAOL MOTISNIM ‘0 NBAGND
osenss oses 00'08 00°006$ STVLOA S0VZ0) SDIOAN
ovooes 00°006$

SO/LORY :3IN0 ozl -alve
00°00€$ 0003 00'08 00°00€$ :STVLOL COEZ0s IDIOANH
00°00C$ 00°00¢$

SO/LORY :3NQ socZob :3ivae

SO/PZ/01 - JO S Jebpen
NVRING SUOLISIANNOILLN3ANOD

i 9beg ._g.coss{.gi!lea%.;sonsveg




b2 o s

[

10

HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

14

Janice McDaniel
County Clerk

SIGN HERE FOR PAYMiN‘T Ama -

Keith Clark
Commissioner Pct. 1

SIGN HE?E FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Fayne Wamer
Commissioner Pct. 4

Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court October 27, 2003.






HERE FOR PAYMENT APPR AL
. /

l

Janice McDaniel
- County Judge County Clerk
SIGN HERE FOR PAvMi APPRO;:L
Keith Clark ynn Smith
Commissioner Pct. 1 o Commissioner Pct. 2
{3 P APPROVAL SIGN Hfz FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL
Doyle Dickerson

Fayne Wamer
Commissioner Pct, 3 A Commissioner Pct. 4

Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court October 27, 2003.

L&19)




- - - -
Line-Item Transfer

DATE_/0-2N-a3

Sabine County Commissioners Court

I submit to you for your consideration the following line-item transfers:

BUND ~DEPT ACCY AMY

From: Convention/Visitor Bur.  Hotel/Motel  Postage 300.00
Advertising 800.00

Trade Show Bxpense  100.00

Pro-Development 200.00

Reim-County Travel  505.00

TOTAL $ 1,905.00

To: Convention/Visitor Bur. Hotel/Motel ~ Office Supply . 100.00
Printing 1405.00

Utilities 400.00
TOTAL $ 1,905.00

N 1S




Date: October 14, 2003

Honorable Commissioners’ Court of Sabine County

I submit to you, for your consideration, the following line-item transfers:

EUND DEPT. ACCT. AMOUNT
From:  Continuing Education Pct. 4 6654.604 $ 500.00
To: Parts — Trucks Pct. 4 6355.604 $ 500.00

Reason;

Approved Commissioners Court }M’Comty(:lerk ;

|




Date: October 14, 2003
Honorable Commissioners’ Court of Sabine County

| submit to you, for your consideration, the following line-item transfers;

EUND DEPT, ACCT. AMOQUNT
From: Part-Time Pct. 4 6107.604 $1,000.00
To: Fuel - Diesel Pct. 4 6338.604 $1,000.00
Reason:
‘Head

%M’ Court Cot ntyv lerk

m | T



Date: October 14, 2003
Honorable Commissioners’ Court of Sabine County:

| submit to you, for your consideration, the following line-item transfers:

FUND DEPT, ACCT. AMOUNT
From:  Part-Time Pct. 4 6107.604 $1,000.00
To: OitTrucks Pct. 4 6340.604 $1,000.00

Reason:

A%j isgioners’ Court County Clerk




Date: October 14, 2003

Honorable Commissioners’ Court of Sabine County

| submit to you, for your consideration, the following line-item transfers:

FUND DEPT. ACCT, AMOUNT
From:  Right-of-Way Pct. 4 6381.604 $ 500.00
To: Parts — Trucks Pct. 4 6355.604 $ 500.00

Reason:

-




Date: October 14, 2003
Honorable Commissioners’ Court of Sabine County

| submit to you, for your consideration, the following line-item transfers:

From: Travel & Lodging Pct. 4 6655.604 $ 500.00
To: Utilities Pct. 4 6440.604 $ 500.00

Reason:

‘&égﬁé‘&”ﬁ

County Clerk

wb ey 108




LINE-JTEM TRANSFERS

October 14, 2003

HONORABLE Commissioners Court of Sabine County:

1 submit to you for your consideration the following line-item transfers:

From: QGeneral Fund
To: Qeneral Fund
From: Qeneral Fund
To: General Fund

Tax A/C
Tax A/C

Tax A/C

Tax A/C

Tax Rolls

Office Supplies

Repairs & Maint,
Office Supplies

$ 500.00
$ 500.00

$ 400.00

$ 400.00




Line-item transfer

Date: 10-2203
Commissioners Court of Sabine County

I submit to you for your consideration the following line-ltem transfers:

FUND DEPT. ACCT. AMT.

From: Road & Bridge Fund Pet#1 CapalRessrve  3010.00
TOTAL $ 301000

To:  Rosd & Bridge Fund Pet# 1 Workmen's Comp. 55500
Parts - Trucks 21.00
Parts - Other Equip.  1185.00
Tires - Truck 142.00
Tires - Equip. 108.00

Buliding and Property 9500
Vehicle & Equip.Lease  906.00

M

s

.. ———— S



Line-kem transfer

Date: 10-23-83
Commissioners Court of Sabine County

| submit to you for your consideration the following line-item transfers:

FUND _ DEPT, ACCT. AMY,
From: Road § Bridge Fund Pet#3 Capital Reserve 30536.00
TOTAL $ 205%.00
To:  Road & Bridge Fund Pet#3 Culverts 1174.00
Telephene 554.00
Physicals 146.00

Worker’s Comp. 144700
Misc Lubrcants-Equip. 13200
Labor Repair-Graders 666.00
Tires - Trucks 107200

TOTAL




Line-item transfer

Date: 10/2303

Commissioners Court of Sabine County

1 submit to you for your consideration the foliowing line-ltem transfers:

FUND DEPT. ACCT. AMT.
From: Road & Bridge Fund Pct#2 Continuing Education  300.00
Bridge Material 250000
Culverts 300.00
Assistants 5000.00
TOTAL $8,100.00
To: Road&Bridge Fund - Pct#2 Miscellaneous Supplies 300.00
: Road OlVAsphait 2500.00
Utliities
Part - Time 5000.00
TOTAL $8,100.00




- L
Line-item transfor
Date: 10-23-03
Commissioners Court of Sabine County

| submit 1o you for your consideration the following line-tem transfers:

FUND

From: Road & Bridge Fund

To:  Road & Bridge Fund

!

-

1l

ACCT. AMY.

Capiial Reserve 21500.00

TOTAL $ 2150000

Gravel 10,000.00
Vehicle & Equip. Lsase  11,500.00



W

SABINE COUNTY
TRUST PROPERTY BID SUBMISSION FORM

Name of Bidder: (Please Print)____(_HRIS  NJOco ip)
Mailing Address: Po Box U
Ausria X 28701 - unal,

Telephone Number:(Home)_5(2 - 303 9990 (Work)_S(2. - 785 - 3795

Property Description: &gggﬂ%‘ o yﬁgoé — et 599
Account Number: 27590 |

Bid Amount; _ .
Signature «mm_&&g_;_

If accepted in what name and address should the deéd be prepared?
LuRls  NOWUN
fo _Gon 14221l
ASTIN TR _282G1- 4220
Retura bid teo:

Tammy Reeves, RTA
Sabine Cousty Tax Assessor/Collector
P.0.Box 310 Hemphill, Tx, 75948

Title 10 thevs properties was obtained through judicial foreciamre for the paywent of property saxes.
Bidders are asked 1o heap the following in mind: (1) The taxing jurindictions will convey the preperty
withouth warrent cither express or inglied and shall convgy o the purchaser all of the asiate, right, tide
and interest which the defendunts had in the sulject property. () AR papers associated with the
underiying lowanit incinding the Jadgrnant and erder of suis ave en fie at the Saline County District
Clark's Offics. (3) Bidders should sutiefy thasesives as 1o the location of all preparty. (§) Suconssful
bidders are antitied to inwnediats nss and pesvsssions of the subject prepeviy. MlbﬁcMcf
the sucosnyfiel bidder to fils hisher dead with the County Clavk’s gffice. () The redengtion peried
&*m*ﬂ“h“h“hﬁdd-&ﬂkm (] mm

jnﬂdumﬁuﬂbwqd‘“

Qocipitd 1v RS




A Dot Tl et

SABINE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
REPORT TO TREASURER FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 2003

RECORDINGFBES s 2,429.25
FlNANCBS'rAmm 10.00
MARRIAGE LICENSE... 43.%0
PROBATE FEES..........c.0onr oo 0 382,00
AbSUME.DNAMB 15.00
CIVIL PEES.., 0.00
BRANDS '

ttttttttt LLL R AL R

VSCC...

..............::'.::'.:'..".::'.:'.ZZ 385.00
LAW LIBRARY........05 08008 8 20.00 08Gh............orsrrsoreccooereecrrr: 100,00
ARREST FEES.........12e 8t 5.00 oach.....

OOUNTYGMW(M) 1] ] ”Nll
ooumammmm) 150 l7wh '

T T Ty Ty S P L R T R P R YR T

lUlM. 'wulmw




—

FEES COLLECTED IN SEPTEMBER, 2003

JEFF COX, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE,
PRECINCT #1, PLACE #1 2,333.80

STEVE MILLER, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

PRECINCT #2, PLACE #1 2,685.15
TANYA WALKER, DISTRICT CLERK 3,759.30
JANICE MCDANIEL, COUNTY CLERK 15,048.16

TR — — ——




- - ’ - -

FINANCIAL REPORT
October 24, 2003
FUND BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE
9/20/03 10/24/03
GENERAL - 783,832.32 100,810.33 196,261.67 688,380.08
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
PLANNING 14.50 0.00 14.50 0.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFPICERS
ADMINISTRATIVE 1.90 0.00 1.90 0.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT QPFICERS
CONTINUING EDUCATION 2.00 0.00 2,00 0.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT
MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE 0.50 0.00 0.50 0.00
COMPENSATION TO
VICTIMS OF CRIME 3,587.99 1,802.33 5,030.09 16023
GENERAL REVENUE 2.50 0.00 2.50 0.00
ARREST FEES 1,340.38 508.12 182.20 1,664.30
JUDICIAL AND COURT
PERSONNEL TRAINING 300.39 176.67 549.40 17.68
OPERATOR'S AND
CHAUFFEUR'S LICENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMPREHENSIVE REHABILITATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CONSOLIDATED COURT COST 4,278.70 1,851.94 5,846.45 185.18
FUGITIVE APPREHENSION 970.24 484.09 1,367.92 46.41
JUVENILE CRIME AND
DELINQUENCY 96.14 44.65 136.32 447
CIVIL LEGAL SERVICES INDIGENT 362.95 231.00 §72.40 11.55
TIME PAYMENT 332.00 138.67 401.34 69.33
CORRECTIONAL MANAGEMENT
INSTITUTE 95.17 44 .40 135.13 4.44
CHILD SAFETY SEAT VIOLATIONS 188.50 0.00 0.00 188.50
BAIL BOND FEE 30.00 45.00 60.00 15.00

T — —



FUND

STATE TRAFFIC FEE
RECORD MANAGEMENT FEE
COURTHOUSE SECURITY
LIBRARY

JUSTICE COURT
TECHNOLOGY FUND

BALANCE AS OF 10/24/03

|

FINANCIAL REPORT

October 24, 2003
BALANCE RECEIPTS
8/20/03
0.00 450.00
27,396.97 455.00
36,130.68 666.46
13,352.47 640.00
2,171.67 79.84

v N g 113

DISBURSEMENTS

427.50
0.00
0.00

0.00

2,100.00

BALANCE
10/24/03
22.50
27,851.97
36,797.14

13,992.47

151.51
769,563.65




FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE #1

ROAD & BRIDGE #2

ROAD & BRIDGE #3

ROAD & BRIDGE #4

ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #1
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #2
BALANCE AS OF 10/24/03

FW REPORT

October 24, 2003
BALANCE RECEIPTS
9/20/03
221,523.46 15,048.90
298,570.73 14,335.70
205,886.40 14,658.70
146,233.49 17,057.10
3,880.20 0.00
2,043.40 0.00

DISBURSEMENTS

2,132.88
25,417.57
21,389.17
18,181.28
24.84
161.65

BALANCE
10/24/03
214,439.50
287,488.86
199,153.93
145,109.31

3,874.36
1,881.75
851,947.71




FUND

RECORD RETENTIONS
HOTEUMOTEL TAX

SABINE COUNTY WATER
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

SABINE COUNTY EMS

SABINE COUNTY FIRST
TIME WATER SERVICE

SABINE COUNTY FSM
SPECIAL PROJECTS

DISTRICT CLERK
SPECIAL REVENUE

SABINE COUNTY CONVENTION

AND VISITORS BUREAU

SABINE COUNTY CONVENTION

CENTER BUILDING FUND

FINANCIAL REPORT

Oclober 24, 2003

BALANCE RECEIPTS
9/20/03

44,683.29 1,381.53
83,325.10 5,672.56
0.00 0.00
5,779.713 559.54
0.00 0.00
30,866.30 34.66
835.31 206.16
17,288.44 459.54
121,149.65 248.94

DISBURSEMENTS

1,201.37

0.00

0.00

1,331.00

0.00

4,302.83

0.00

BALANCE
10/24/03

44,773.45

98,897.66

0.00

6,339.27

0.00

29,569.96

113147

13,443.15

121,398.59




§< i‘_l:glg.l.t__a ORDER AMENDING A CURRENT VARIABLE-RATE PLAN
[ ) {County - Revised 2003) )
Employer # __301

Part:One: Form of Minutes for Adoption of Order

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF_Sabine

On this the _27th day of __October , 200_3 , the Commissioners Court of
Sabine

County, Texas (“the County”) was convened in _yegular
session with the following members present:

Jack Leath County Judge
—Keith Clark Commissioner, Precinct #1
—Lymn Smith Commissioner, Precinct #2
Doyle Dickerson Commissioner, Precinct #3
Fayne Warner Commillionet. Precinct #4
__Janice WcDanjel County Clerk

_&JMs. Jack Leath moved that the order, (Exhibit One of these minutes), be adopted by

the County. The motion was seconded by Mr/Ms. _ Lynn Smith , and was adopted with the
following members voting AYE: __ Keith Clark  _ , Doyle Dickerson 5

,and __Fayne Warner : and the following members voting NO: _ NONE

N 4 i - .
TCORS * PO Box 2034 Austin, TX TS788 ° 300-523-T782 * §12-328-8880 * Fax 512-328-8887 * www.tedrs.org
4 ' Page 1ot

and

il Iil I T R



TCDRS ORDER AMENDING A CURRENT VARIABLE-RATE PLAN
| (County - Revisad 2003)

Part Two: Form of Order to be Adopted and Included in Minutes
Exhibit One

Order Amending a Current Variable-Rate Plan
ADCR: (Subchapter H, Chapter 844)

WHEREAS, the County is a participating subdivision in the Texas County and District Retirement
System (hereafter "System") under Subtitle F, Title 8, Government Code (hereafter “TCDRS Act”); and

WHEREAS, the County previously adopted the Ammmally Determined Contribution Rate (referred to
as variable-rate) plan under Subchapter H, Chapter 844 of the TCDRS Act and made certain elections and
selections authorized by said Act; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court finds it to be in the public interest to amend or add to the
sclections previously made by the County; now, therefore, be it ORDERED, That:

i. Employee Deposit Rate
For each payroll period from and after January 1, 2004, member deposits of each eligible County
employee shall be made to the System at the rate of 7__ %’ of compensation; and

such deposits shall be certified by the subdivision correspondent and transmitted to the System for
deposit to the individual employee account.

I.  Current Service Credit Percentage

For county service performed on and after Janunary 1, 2004, achmmnbashallrecexvemulnple
matching credit, which, when added to the rate used to determine the curremt service credit
allowable under Section 843.403, will total ____ 160 %? of the member's deposits. Current
service credit for periods ending prior to January 1, 2004, shall be the greater of the rate in effect on
December 31, 2003, or the rate to take effect January 1, 2004.

. Prior Service Credit Percentage

Allocated (special) prior service credits granted to any member by the County and in effect on
December 31, 2003, shall be recomputed at 120
service credit of each member affected.

%> of the maximum (Qpecial) prior

wi VN _wg 120,
4% 5%, 6% or 7%, m-wmumms-mmmwurcmsn

Thewwmyu‘loo% 125%, 150%, 175%, 200%, 225% or 250% or the percentage currently in sffect.
3 Must be a muitiple of 5%; may be the same as, but not less than the percsntage previously adopted

TCDRS * PO Box 2034 Austin, TX 78768 * 800-823-7782 * §12-328-8889 * Fax 512-328-8887 * www.tcdrs.org
Page 20f 6

[ o | T




- '

Igng ORDER AMENDING A CURRENT VARIABLE-RATE PLAN
(County - Revised 2003)

IV. Selection and Adoption of Optional Credits and Benefits

Effective January 1, 2004, in accordance with Section 844.704 of the TCDRS Act, the County
adopts the following additional rights, credits and benefits (see Footnote 4). In order to adopt any of
the optional rights, credits and benefits described in this section, the connty judge must initial in
the space preceding each option selected.

‘Only ONE of the optiorial benefit increases for current annultants listed below may bé'se octed..

A KR TR

CPi-Based Annuity Benefit increase under $e¢. §44.208 atthe increase basisof ________ %
The percentags rats be!MMSO%.MJO%,«SO%oN\emhthe
Consumer Price Index (

—__ Flat-Rate Annyity Benefit increase under $es. $44.209 at the increase basis of %

mpmhpmcmunbenmtew(u,lkz%,‘i% etc.).

Plaase do not.initiakepplens or credits listed below If psviously authortzed by the Gointy;.. .. . . -
_____ Optional l-yudm 60 Retiremaent Eligibility under Sec. 844,210
8-year gervice eligibility requirement for vesting, service and disability retirement.

—__ Optional Rule of 75 Retirement Eligibliity under Sec, 344.211

A member shall have the right to retire and receive a service retirement annuity when the years of
mhae&wdmﬁu:ddedbmabayuuofmmedageequnlsoraweodlmalty-ﬁve(w)

Optional 20-Year/Any Age Retirement Eligibllity under Sec. 844.212

A member shall have the right to retire and receive a service retirement annuity when the years of
such credited service equals or exceeds twenty (20).

Partial Lump-Sum Payment on Seryics Retirement under Sec. 844.008
At service retirement, this gption allows members to receive a portion of their retirement benefit in
the form of s partial Jump sum distribution that cannot exceed 100% of their account balance.

Credited Service for Qualified Military Service under Sec. 843.601(c)

M:lxwymmdlypufamﬁmwbwunmplmofﬂwmg An eligible member
xsonewholumeqmbn;atlunﬂwuﬁnmumpmoquumdtomamﬁomththemty

‘4 moemﬂdmdy Mconuclmnswmmlnhmm

Rﬂmhhmm (Iuychk) of Previously Forfelted Service Credit under Sec. $43.003
Youmnstmdqumumal study describing the potential employer costs for granting this credit. To
mquutamdy please contact TCDRS before October 1.

Pre-Membership Service Credit under Sec. 843.204

You must receive an actuarial study and supplemental Exhibit A describing the additional
employer rates for granting this credit. To request a study, please contact TCDRS before Sept 1.

* An expianation of the oplionsi rights, wmmmmmm#ﬁm In the attached instructions o by

contacting TCORS. Plenss mdef 10 e Exhiblt A fer Year 2004 1o dstermine the agdivensl smpioyer rete sesecisied with
m.mmmmmmmhmm :

TCDRS * PO Box 2034 Austin, TX 78768 * mu'mm-luwgmzw wwny.todrs.org
Page 3ofé

[ T



TCDRS ORDER AMENDING A CURRENT VARIABLE-RATE PLAN

V. Employer Contribution Rate

The County hereby undertakes to make monthly normal contributions and prior service
contributions to the System at an employer contribution rate that equals or exceeds the minimum
required contribution rate (i.e., the “Total Rate™ on the Exhibit A for 2004 plus the additional rates
for any optional rights, benefits and credits elected in Section IV) determined from year to year by
the actuary of the System, and approved by the Board of Trustees of the System as provided by
Subchapter H of Chapter 844. Such employer contribution rate, which does not include the rate for
"picked-up” contributions under Section 845.403(i) and the rate, if amy, for contributions to the
Supplemental Death Benefits Fund under Section 845.406, shall not exceed the statutory maximum
employer contribution rate prescribed by Section 844.703(c) (cwrrently 11 percent) unless this
Commissioners Court elects to waive that statutory limit. Any waiver of the statutory maximum
rate made in accordance with Section 844.703(c) shall remain in effect until Jamuary 1 of the year
following the year in which the Commissioners Court repeals the waiver. An “elected” employer
contribution rate adopted by the Commissioners Court that excceds the Total Rate plus the
additional rates for any optional rights, benefits and credits elected in Section IV, shall remain in
effect until rescinded by the Commissioners Court or the Total Rate exceeds the “elected rate” in a

subsequent year. For the 2004 year, the County shall make employer contributions to the
System at the employer contribution rate of 3.75 %5

% The employer contribution rate should equal either (a) or (b):
{s) the Total Raie shown on the Exhibit A for Year 2004, pius the sum of (¥ sulhortzed):
1) the additonal rate for the cost-oiiving annulty benefit increase under Section 844.208 (CP1-Based Benefit increass) or under
Section 844.200 (Fist-Raks Benelt Incresse); pus

2) the additional rate for 8-year vesiing and relirement eligibility at age 60; plus
3) the addiiona! rate for Rule of 75 earty refirement eligibilty; plus
4) the addiional rate for 20-year refirement eligibliity st any age: plus
5) the addional rate for Pariial Lump-Sum Payment (PLSP) option; plus

8) the addiional rate for Pre-Membership credit (refer 10 the Supplemental Exhibt A) I!M 7§%g
oR - .

(d) anypercantage rate (8.g., 4%, 4 .50%, 7%, 8%, 8.75%, 9.00%, 10%, 1 1%) thatis equsal toor gresier then the minimum required
contribution rele computed in accordance with the instruciions st out in Footnote Sa (immedisiely above).  The County may elect 1o
contribute at 8 Total Rate in excess of 11% or at an “slectad rats” in excess of 11% only ¥ the County waives the statulory maximum
emplayer conribution rate mil In accordence with section 844.703(c). The waiver of the statulory maximum empioyer contribution
rale remaing In effect until revoked by the commissioners court. if the County elects 10 conkributs at an “slacied raie” above the Total
Rate (Includes any additional rates for pian changes). the “eslecied rate” will remain in effect until it Is changed by s commissioners
court order or the Total Raie exceeds the “slecied vale” in 3 subseguent year.

TCDRS * PO Box 2034 Austin, TX 75768 * 800-823-7782 * §12-328-0889 * Fax 512-328-3887 * www.icdrs.org
Page 4 of 8

L - a = 5 i
B R e e e ot o



A R -

"

TCDR ORDER AMENDING A CURRENT VARIABLE-RATE PLAN
| ——— (County - Revised 2003) -

V. Employer Contribution Rate (continued)

Election to Waive the Statutory Maximum Employer Contribution Rate Limit
Please note that the county judge must sign the following election, but ONLY IF:

1. The Commissioners Court is adopting optional rights, credits or benefits that produce an
employer contribution rate in excess of 11 %; or

2. The Commissioners Court is adopting an elected employer contribution rate in excess of
11% (vefer to footnote 5 on the previous page).

Effective January 1, 2004, the Commissioners Court elects to waive the statutory maximum
employer contribution rate limit as prescribed by Section 844.703(c).*

VI. Other Participation Pravisions Continued

Except as modified by this order, the orders previously adopted by the Commissioners Court
relating to participation in the System and in effect on December 31, 2003, are continued in effect.

wlll e 02>

$ Information regarding the waivar of he siakutory maximum empioyer contribution rate Gan be found in the Instructions or by contacting
TCORS,

TCORS * PO Bex 2034 Austin, TX 78788 * $00-823-7782 * §12-328-0800 * Fax §12-328-8887 * www.todrs.org
Page Seof 8

I T | I R



JCDRS ORDER AMENDING A CURRENT VARIABLE-RATE PLAN
s - (County - Revised 2003)

I, __Janice McDaniel ,Clerk of ___Sabine County and ex-officio Clerk
of the Commissioners Court, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, trus and correct copy of: Order
Amending a Current Variable-Rate Plan, and of the official minutes pertaining to its adoption, as the

smeapg;a;ofrewﬁintheofﬁciﬂminutuoftheComniﬁomCoMoftheComty.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _ 27th _ day
of __ October ,2003

TCDRS * PO Box 2034 Austin, TX 78768 * $00-823-7782 * §12-328-8888 * Fax 512-328-8887 * www.todrs.org
' Page8of8

T - T




